# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

## THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

Снар. 285.

### Chapter 285.

An act respecting the erection of wooden buildings in the city of Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Wooden buildings, crection of rogulated. SECT. 1. The city council of the city of Portland is hereby authorized to establish limits in said city by ordinance of the council, within which it shall not be lawful to erect wooden buildings exceeding ten feet in height from the ground to the eves of the roof. The limits so established shall not afterwards be changed within one year from the passage of the ordinance establishing the same; and whenever any new limits shall be defined and established for the purposes contemplated by this act, the ordinance establishing the same shall take effect in four months from its passage and not sooner.

Penalty for violation.

SECT. 2. If any person shall erect a wooden building in said city, in violation of this act, such person shall forfeit and pay for every such offense a sum not less than fifty dollars nor more than five hundred dollars, to be recovered to the use of said city, by indictment in any court of competent jurisdiction. And in addition to such penalty, any building hereafter erected in violation of this act shall be deemed and taken to be a nuisance and shall be liable to be abated as such, according to the process provided by law in cases of nuisance.

Act, whon to take effect.

SECT. 3. This act shall not take effect until the first day of August next; but the city council may establish the limits aforesaid at any time before that date; and so much of the one hundred and sixty-seventh chapter of private acts, passed in eighteen hundred fifty-three, as relates to the erection of wooden buildings in said city shall be repealed from and after the passage of this act.

[Approved April 1, 1854.]

#### Chapter 286.

An act to incorporate the American Bank.

Corporators.

SECT. 1. John Hubbard, Henry Cooper, junior, Stephen Davenport, Alden Sampson, E. G. Dole, John Otis, Thomas W. Newman, Ebenezer Horn, E. J. Smith, Thomas M. Andrews and E. E. Rice, their associates, successors and assigns, be and hereby are incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the American Bank.

Corporate name

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thou- Chap. 287. sand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; Capital stock. and said bank shall be located and established in Hallowell, in Location. the county of Kennebec.

SECT. 3. The said corporators are hereby authorized and Rights, powers, empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the restrictions and liabilities thereof.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 1, 1854.]

#### Chapter 287.

An act to incorporate the Grocers' Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. William H. Brittun, H. G. O. Morrison, Nathaniel Corporators. Blake, Jonathan A. Cushing, John J. Lovejoy, Samuel P. Stricklaud, William Cutter, Amos R. Sproul, Arad Thompson, Joseph W. Humphrey, Henry A. Wood and Russell S. Morrison, their associates, successors and assigns, be and hereby are incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors Cornorate name, and Company of the Grocers' Bank.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be seventy-five Capital stock. thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars shares, each; and said bank shall be located and established in the Location. city of Bangor, in the county of Penobscot.

SECT. 3. The said corporators are hereby authorized and Rights, privileges, &c. empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 1, 1854.]